11-23-2005

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

OMB No. 0651-0027 (Exp. 6/30/2005)	United States Patent and Trademark Office
REC	United States Patent and Trademark Office
	1031041
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Tradem	park Office. Please record the automotion aments or the new address(es) below
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Da	ate(s): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
John K. Schneider Jack C. Kitchens James T. Baker	Name: <u>Ultra-Scan Corporation</u>
Execution Date(s): Schneider - 10/10/05; K 10/10/05; Baker - 10/12/05 Additional names of conveying party(ies) attached?   Yes	Internal Address:
3. Nature of conveyance:	
■ Assignment □ Merger	Street Address: 4240 Ridge Lea Road
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Na	
☐ Government Interest Assignment ☐ Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	City: Amherst
	State: New York
□ Other	Country: <u>United States</u> Zip: <u>14226</u>
	Additional name(s) and address(es) attached? □ Yes No ■
4. Application or patent number(s):	☐ This document is being filed together with a new-application.
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
11/245,883	
Additiona	al numbers attached? □ Yes ■ No
5. Name and address to whom correspondent concerning document should be mailed:	ce 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name: Hodgson Russ LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
Intellectual Property Department	☐ Authorized to be charged by credit card
Street Address: One M&T Plaza, Suite 2000	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account ■ Enclosed

Name: Hodgson Russ LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00  ☐ Authorized to be charged by credit card ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account ■ Enclosed ☐ None required (government interest no affecting title)
Intellectual Property Department	
Street Address: One M&T Plaza, Suite 2000	
City: Buffalo	
State: New York Zip: 14203-2391	8. Payment Information
Phone Number: <u>(716) 856-4000</u>	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Fax Number:(716) 849-0349	b. Deposit Account Number08-2442 Authorized User Name
Email Address: kroberts@hodgsonruss.com	November 18, 2005
9. Signature: Signature	Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

BFLODOCS 1368939 v1

R. Kent Roberts

11/22/2005 ECOOPER 00000064 11245883

01 FC:8021

40.00 DA

Name of Person Signing

**PATENT REEL: 017233 FRAME: 0795** 

## ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

WHEREAS, We, John K. Schneider, residing at 228 Lamarck Drive, Snyder, New York 14226, Jack C. Kitchens, residing at 198 Fairfield Avenue, Buffalo, New York 14223, and James T. Baker, residing at 162 Lincoln Avenue, Lockport, New York 14094, have invented a certain new and useful improvement in a *Ultrasonic Fingerprint Scanning Utilizing A Plane Wave* ("the Invention") for which a patent application (the "Application") was filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 7, 2005;

AND WHEREAS, Ultra-Scan Corporation, having a place of business at 4240 Ridge Lea Road, Amherst, New York 14226, is desirous of acquiring all interest in the Invention, the Application, and in any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor;

AND WHEREAS, John K. Schneider, Jack C. Kitchens and James T. Baker, desire that ownership of the Invention, the Application and any Letters Patent which may be granted therefore be vested solely with Ultra-Scan Corporation;

NOW THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH, that for the sum of one dollar and other valuable consideration to each of us in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we hereby assign, sell, and transfer unto Ultra-Scan Corporation the entire right, title, and interest in the Invention, the Application, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States, and countries foreign thereto, which may be granted for the Invention, and in and to any and all priority rights, rights under the International Convention For The Protection Of Industrial Property, rights under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to us with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto.

And we hereby authorize and request any patent that issues to be issued to Ultra-Scan Corporation as the assignee of the whole right, title, and interest thereto.

PATENT REEL: 017233 FRAME: 0796 And we further agree to sign and properly execute such necessary and lawful papers for applications for patents, for filing subdivisions of said applications for patents, and for obtaining any reissue or reissues of any patent which may be granted for the aforesaid invention, as the assignee thereof shall hereafter require and prepare at its own expense.

John K Schneider

Jack C. Kitchens

James T. Baker

Date

Date

12 OCT 2005

Date

013325/00002 BFLODOCS 1362188v1

PATENT RECORDED: 11/21/2005 REEL: 017233 FRAME: 0797